

DOUGLAS STEINHARDT, in his
official capacity as Delegation
Chair and Member of the New
Jersey Redistricting Commission,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW JERSEY REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, JOHN E. WALLACE, JR.
in his official capacity as
Chair and Member of the New
Jersey Redistricting Commission,
et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
R-3 Sept. Term 2021
Docket No. 086587

CIVIL ACTION

*(On appeal from the
New Jersey Redistricting
Commission)*

**REPLY BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO POINT II OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel

Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq.
Angelo J. Genova, Esq.
Kathleen Barnett Einhorn, Esq.
Michael Baker, Esq.
Christopher Orlando, Esq.

GENOVA BURNS LLC
494 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
**HOAGLAND, LONGO, MORAN, DUNST &
DOUKAS, LLP**
40 Paterson Street
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901

On the Brief

Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq.
Harrison C. Clewell, Esq.

PARKER MCCAY, P.A.
9000 Midlantic Drive
Suite 300
Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 1

POINT I

 THE COURT MAY REVIEW THE AMPLIFICATION 1

 A. The Court Must Reject Plaintiffs’ Obfuscation of the
 Commission’s Public Meeting Requirements1

 1. The Constitutional Requirements for the Commission’s
 Map Adoption Meeting are Clear and Unambiguous. 2

 2. Plaintiffs’ Open Public Meetings Act Argument is a
 Red Herring. 6

 B. The Court’s Consideration of the Amplification Does Not
 Violate Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Rights8

 C. No Procedural Requirements of the Commission’s work
 Were Violated Or Give Rise To A Cognizable Due Process
 Claim.9

 D. The Amplification is a Noncontradictory Elaboration on
 Previously Explained Reasoning13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971) 10

Board of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972) 11

Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Comm'n,
131 N.J. 594 (1992) 7

D.N. v. K.M.,
429 N.J. Super. 592 (App. Div. 2013), certif. denied 216 N.J.
587 (2014) 8

Dodge v. Bd. of Ed.,
302 U.S. 74 (1937) 11

Doe v. Poritz,
142 N.J. 1 (1995) 9, 10, 12

Errichetti v. Merlino,
188 N.J. Super. 309 (Law Div. 1982) 11

Gangemi v. Berry,
25 N.J. 1 (1957) 2

Harris County Commissioners Court v. Moore,
420 U.S. 77 (1975) 10

McKeown-Brand v. Trump Castle Hotel & Casino,
132 N.J. 546 (1993) 9

Neu v. Planning Bd. of Union,
352 N.J. Super. 544 (2002) 7

New Jersey Republican State Committee v. Murphy,
243 N.J. 574 (2020) 5

Nicoletta v. North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n,
77 N.J. 145 (1978) 9

Scheeler v. Atlantic County Mun. Joint Ins. Fund,
454 N.J. Super. 621 n.1 (App. Div. 2018) 14

<u>Snowden v. Hughes,</u> 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	10
<u>State v. Apportionment Commission,</u> 125 N.J. 375 (1991)	2
<u>State v. Buckner,</u> 223 N.J. 1 (2015)	2, 5
<u>State v. Miller,</u> 216 N.J. 40 (2013)	12
<u>State v. Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc.,</u> 160 N.J. 505 (1999)	2
<u>State v. Yoskowitz,</u> 116 N.J. 679 (1989)	12
<u>Taylor v. Beckham,</u> 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	10
<u>Vreeland v. Byrne,</u> 72 N.J. 292 (1977)	2
<u>Wilson v. North Carolina,</u> 169 U.S. 586 (1898)	11

STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-8</u>	1, 6, 7
------------------------------	---------

RULES

R. 2:5-4(a)	15
R. 2:5-1(b)	7, 8, 9, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const., Art. II	passim
----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>S. 3227 (1981)</u>	6
